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JTAG_TDI
JTAG_TDO
JTAG_TRST#

JTAG_TCK(SWCLK) N17

JTAG_TMS(SWDIO) N19

JTAG_TDI P17

JTAG_TDO(SWO) R17

JTAG_nTRST R19

DEBUG_EN AC18

TEST_GENERIC C18

JTAG_RTCK P19

CONFIG/JTAG
OSM/Size-0

J3I

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

ETH_A_RXD0
ETH_A_RXD1
ETH_A_RXD2
ETH_A_RXD3

ETH_A_RXCTL

ETH_A_RXCLK

ETH_A_RXD0
ETH_A_RXD1
ETH_A_RXD2
ETH_A_RXD3

ETH_A_RXCTL

ETH_A_TXD0
ETH_A_TXD1
ETH_A_TXD2
ETH_A_TXD3

ETH_A_TXCTL

ETH_A_TXCLK ETH_A_TXCLK

ETH_A_TXD0
ETH_A_TXD1
ETH_A_TXD2
ETH_A_TXD3

ETH_A_TXCTL

ETH_A_MDIO
ETH_A_MDC ETH_A_MDC

ETH_A_MDIO

FB1 DNP

FB2 1.5A/180@

FB3 DNP

OSM/ETH_IOPWR

1V8

3V3

ETH_DVDDH

ETH_A_RXCLK

R5
10K

GND

D
1

N
ZH

5V
6B

,1
15

R3
1K

R2
21K5

R1

0R
USB_OTG_VBUS_MOD

USB_OTG_VBUSUSB_OTG_CARR

R4

100R

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_CRS E16

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_COL F15

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD0 H15

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD1 G15

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD2 H16

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD3 G16

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_TX_EN(ER) K16

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_TX_CLK J15

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD0 K15

ETH_A(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD1 L15

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_RXD2 N15

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_RXD3 P15

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_RX_ER L16

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_RX_DV(ER) M15

ETH_A(R)(G)MII_RX_CLK R15

ETH_A_SDP N16

ETH_MDIO T15ETH_MDC T16

ETHERNET
OSM/Size-0

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_CRS D2

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_COL E1

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD0 G1

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD1 F1

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD2 G2

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD3 F2

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_TX_EN(ER) J2

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_TX_CLK H1

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD0 J1

ETH_B(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD1 K1

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_RXD2 M1

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_RXD3 N1

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_RX_ER K2

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_RX_DV(ER) L1

ETH_B(R)(G)MII_RX_CLK P1

ETH_B_SDP M2

OSM/Size-S

OSM/Size-M

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_CRS AC34

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_COL AB35

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD0 Y35

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD1 AA35

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD2 Y34

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_TXD3 AA34

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_TX_EN(ER) V34

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_TX_CLK N35

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD0 V35

ETH_C(S)(R)(G)MII_RXD1 U35

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_RXD2 R35

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_RXD3 P35

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_RX_ER U34

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_RX_DV(ER) T35

ETH_C(R)(G)MII_RX_CLK W35

ETH_C_SDP R34

ETH_B_MDC C6

ETH_B_MDIO C7

ETH_CDE_MDC N33

ETH_CDE_MDIO P33

ETH_IOPWR M17

J3A

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

CAN_A_TX AC17

CAN_A_RX AB17

CAN_B_TX AC19

CAN_B_RX AB19

USB_A_D_N AB13USB_A_D_P AC14

USB_A_ID AB14

USB_A_OC# AC15

USB_A_VBUS AB16

USB_A_EN AC16

USB_B_D_N AB23USB_B_D_P AC22

USB_B_ID AB22

USB_B_OC# AC21

USB_B_VBUS AB20

USB_B_EN AC20

CAN/USB
OSM/Size-0

OSM/Size-S

USB_C_D_N D11USB_C_D_P D10

USB_C_ID D9

USB_C_OC# C8

USB_C_VBUS C9

USB_C_EN C10

USB_C_SSTX_N A9

USB_C_SSTX_P A8

USB_C_SSRX_N B11

USB_C_SSRX_P B10

OSM/Size-M

USB_D_D_N D26USB_D_D_P D25

USB_D_ID D27

USB_D_OC# C28

USB_D_VBUS C27

USB_D_EN C26

USB_D_SSTX_N A28

USB_D_SSTX_P A27

USB_D_SSRX_N B26

USB_D_SSRX_P B25

J3B

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

UART_A_RX A14

UART_A_TX B13

UART_A_RTS C13

UART_A_CTS C14

UART_B_RX D14

UART_B_TX D13

UART_B_RTS D15

UART_B_CTS D16

UART_C_RX A22

UART_C_TX B23

UART_D_RX C22

UART_D_TX C23

UART_CON_RX D22

UART_CON_TX D23

UART
OSM/Size-0

J3D

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

CONS_RX_1V8
CONS_TX_1V8

UART (Uio=1.8V) 3V3
1V8

C13 0.1uF GND
GND C14 0.1uF

CONS_RX CONS_RX

3V3
C16 0.1uF

1V8
C15 0.1uF GND

GND

CONS_TX CONS_TX

GND

GND

3V3
1V8

C17 0.1uF GND
GND C18 0.1uF

3V3
C20 0.1uF

1V8
C19 0.1uF GND

GND

GND

GND

UART_A_RX_1V8
UART_A_TX_1V8

UART_A_RX

UART_A_TX

UART_A_RX

UART_A_TX

VIO_JTAG

R6 0R

1V8

JTAG_DEBUGEN JTAG_DEBUGEN

R18 DNP 1V8

3V3
C35 0.1uF

1V8
C34 0.1uF GND

GND

GND

USB_OTG_ENUSB_OTG_EN

3V3
C37 0.1uF

1V8
C36 0.1uF GND

GND

GND

USB_HOST_ENUSB_HOST_EN

GND3

A2

VCCO 6VCCI1

Y 4

N.C. 5

U9

AXP1T34GMX

GND3

A2

VCCO 6VCCI1

Y 4

N.C. 5

U10

AXP1T34GMX

GND3

A2

VCCO 6VCCI1

Y 4

N.C. 5

U2

AXP1T34GMX

GND 3

A 2

VCCO6 VCCI 1

Y4

N.C.5

U1

AXP1T34GMX

GND 3

A 2

VCCO6 VCCI 1

Y4

N.C.5

U3

AXP1T34GMX

GND3

A2

VCCO 6VCCI1

Y 4

N.C. 5

U4

AXP1T34GMX

1

32 D

G
S

Q1

Si2301CDS-T1-GE3

1

2
3

S

D
G

Q2
Si2312CDS-T1-GE3

CARRIER_PWR_EN_1V8 CARRIER_PWR_EN_1V8

PIC1301 PIC1302 
COC13 

PIC1401 PIC1402 
COC14 

PIC1501 PIC1502 
COC15 

PIC1601 PIC1602 
COC16 

PIC1701 PIC1702 
COC17 

PIC1801 PIC1802 
COC18 

PIC1901 PIC1902 
COC19 

PIC2001 PIC2002 
COC20 

PIC3401 PIC3402 
COC34 

PIC3501 PIC3502 
COC35 

PIC3601 PIC3602 
COC36 

PIC3701 PIC3702 
COC37 

PID101 
PID102 COD1 

PIFB101 PIFB102 
COFB1 

PIFB201 PIFB202 
COFB2 

PIFB301 PIFB302 
COFB3 

PIJ30AA34 

PIJ30AA35 

PIJ30AB35 

PIJ30AC34 

PIJ30C6 

PIJ30C7 

PIJ30D2 

PIJ30E1 

PIJ30E16 

PIJ30F1 

PIJ30F2 

PIJ30F15 

PIJ30G1 

PIJ30G2 

PIJ30G15 

PIJ30G16 

PIJ30H1 

PIJ30H15 

PIJ30H16 

PIJ30J1 

PIJ30J2 

PIJ30J15 

PIJ30K1 

PIJ30K2 

PIJ30K15 

PIJ30K16 

PIJ30L1 

PIJ30L15 

PIJ30L16 

PIJ30M1 

PIJ30M2 

PIJ30M15 

PIJ30M17 

PIJ30N1 

PIJ30N15 

PIJ30N16 

PIJ30N33 

PIJ30N35 

PIJ30P1 

PIJ30P15 

PIJ30P33 

PIJ30P35 

PIJ30R15 

PIJ30R34 

PIJ30R35 

PIJ30T15 

PIJ30T16 

PIJ30T35 

PIJ30U34 

PIJ30U35 

PIJ30V34 

PIJ30V35 

PIJ30W35 

PIJ30Y34 

PIJ30Y35 

COJ3A 

PIJ30A8 

PIJ30A9 

PIJ30A27 

PIJ30A28 

PIJ30AB13 

PIJ30AB14 

PIJ30AB16 

PIJ30AB17 

PIJ30AB19 

PIJ30AB20 

PIJ30AB22 

PIJ30AB23 

PIJ30AC14 

PIJ30AC15 

PIJ30AC16 

PIJ30AC17 

PIJ30AC19 

PIJ30AC20 

PIJ30AC21 

PIJ30AC22 

PIJ30B10 

PIJ30B11 

PIJ30B25 

PIJ30B26 

PIJ30C8 

PIJ30C9 

PIJ30C10 

PIJ30C26 

PIJ30C27 

PIJ30C28 

PIJ30D9 

PIJ30D10 

PIJ30D11 

PIJ30D25 

PIJ30D26 

PIJ30D27 

COJ3B 

PIJ30A14 

PIJ30A22 

PIJ30B13 

PIJ30B23 

PIJ30C13 

PIJ30C14 

PIJ30C22 

PIJ30C23 

PIJ30D13 

PIJ30D14 

PIJ30D15 

PIJ30D16 

PIJ30D22 

PIJ30D23 

COJ3D 

PIJ30AC18 

PIJ30C18 

PIJ30N17 

PIJ30N19 

PIJ30P17 

PIJ30P19 

PIJ30R17 

PIJ30R19 

COJ3I 

PIQ101 

PIQ102 PIQ103 

COQ1 

PIQ201 

PIQ202 

PIQ203 
COQ2 

PIR101 PIR102 

COR1 

PIR201 

PIR202 
COR2 

PIR301 

PIR302 
COR3 

PIR401 PIR402 

COR4 

PIR501 

PIR502 
COR5 

PIR601 PIR602 
COR6 

PIR1801 PIR1802 
COR18 

PIU101 

PIU102 

PIU103 

PIU104 

PIU105 

PIU106 

COU1 

PIU201 

PIU202 

PIU203 

PIU204 

PIU205 

PIU206 

COU2 

PIU301 

PIU302 

PIU303 

PIU304 

PIU305 

PIU306 

COU3 

PIU401 

PIU402 

PIU403 

PIU404 

PIU405 

PIU406 

COU4 

PIU901 

PIU902 

PIU903 

PIU904 

PIU905 

PIU906 

COU9 

PIU1001 

PIU1002 

PIU1003 

PIU1004 

PIU1005 

PIU1006 

COU10 

PIC1302 

PIC1502 

PIC1702 

PIC1902 

PIC3402 

PIC3602 

PIFB202 

PIR602 

PIR1801 

PIU106 

PIU201 

PIU306 

PIU401 

PIU901 

PIU1001 

PIC1401 

PIC1601 

PIC1801 

PIC2001 

PIC3501 

PIC3701 

PIFB302 

PIU101 

PIU206 

PIU301 

PIU406 

PIU906 

PIU1006 

PIJ30AB17 
NLCAN0A0RX POCAN0A0RX 

PIJ30AC17 
NLCAN0A0TX 

POCAN0A0TX 

PIR402 
NLCARRIER0PWR0EN01V8 POCARRIER0PWR0EN01V8 

PIU102 
NLCONS0RX POCONS0RX PIJ30D22 PIU104 

NLCONS0RX01V8 

PIU204 
NLCONS0TX 

POCONS0TX 

PIJ30D23 

PIU202 

NLCONS0TX01V8 

PIJ30T16 
NLETH0A0MDC 

POETH0A0MDC 
PIJ30T15 

NLETH0A0MDIO POETH0A0MDIO 

PIJ30R15 
NLETH0A0RXCLK POETH0A0RXCLK 

PIJ30M15 
NLETH0A0RXCTL 

POETH0A0RXCTL 

PIJ30K15 
NLETH0A0RXD0 

POETH0A0RXD0 
PIJ30L15 

NLETH0A0RXD1 
POETH0A0RXD1 

PIJ30N15 
NLETH0A0RXD2 POETH0A0RXD2 

PIJ30P15 
NLETH0A0RXD3 POETH0A0RXD3 

PIJ30J15 
NLETH0A0TXCLK POETH0A0TXCLK 

PIJ30K16 
NLETH0A0TXCTL 

POETH0A0TXCTL 

PIJ30H15 
NLETH0A0TXD0 

POETH0A0TXD0 
PIJ30G15 

NLETH0A0TXD1 POETH0A0TXD1 
PIJ30H16 

NLETH0A0TXD2 POETH0A0TXD2 
PIJ30G16 

NLETH0A0TXD3 POETH0A0TXD3 

PIFB101 

PIFB201 

PIFB301 

PIC1301 

PIC1402 

PIC1501 

PIC1602 

PIC1701 

PIC1802 

PIC1901 

PIC2002 

PIC3401 

PIC3502 

PIC3601 

PIC3702 

PIQ202 
PIR501 

PIU103 

PIU203 

PIU303 

PIU403 

PIU903 

PIU1003 

PIJ30AC18 

PIR1802 

NLJTAG0DEBUGEN 
POJTAG0DEBUGEN 

PIJ30N17 
NLJTAG0TCK POJTAG0TCK 

PIJ30P17 
NLJTAG0TDI POJTAG0TDI 

PIJ30R17 
NLJTAG0TDO POJTAG0TDO 

PIJ30N19 
NLJTAG0TMS 

POJTAG0TMS 

PIJ30R19 
NLJTAG0TRST# POJTAG0TRST# 

PID102 
PIQ101 

PIR201 

PIR302 
PIJ30A8 

PIJ30A9 

PIJ30A22 

PIJ30A27 

PIJ30A28 

PIJ30AA34 

PIJ30AA35 

PIJ30AB19 

PIJ30AB20 

PIJ30AB22 

PIJ30AB35 

PIJ30AC19 

PIJ30AC34 

PIJ30B10 

PIJ30B11 

PIJ30B23 

PIJ30B25 

PIJ30B26 

PIJ30C6 

PIJ30C7 

PIJ30C8 

PIJ30C9 

PIJ30C10 

PIJ30C13 

PIJ30C14 

PIJ30C18 

PIJ30C22 

PIJ30C23 

PIJ30C26 

PIJ30C27 

PIJ30C28 

PIJ30D2 

PIJ30D9 

PIJ30D10 

PIJ30D11 

PIJ30D13 

PIJ30D14 

PIJ30D15 

PIJ30D16 

PIJ30D25 

PIJ30D26 

PIJ30D27 

PIJ30E1 

PIJ30E16 

PIJ30F1 

PIJ30F2 

PIJ30F15 

PIJ30G1 

PIJ30G2 

PIJ30H1 

PIJ30J1 

PIJ30J2 

PIJ30K1 

PIJ30K2 

PIJ30L1 

PIJ30L16 

PIJ30M1 

PIJ30M2 

PIJ30N1 

PIJ30N16 

PIJ30N33 

PIJ30N35 

PIJ30P1 

PIJ30P19 

PIJ30P33 

PIJ30P35 

PIJ30R34 

PIJ30R35 

PIJ30T35 

PIJ30U34 

PIJ30U35 

PIJ30V34 

PIJ30V35 

PIJ30W35 

PIJ30Y34 

PIJ30Y35 

PIQ201 PIR401 

PIR502 

PIQ203 
PIR301 

PIU105 

PIU205 

PIU305 

PIU405 

PIU905 

PIU1005 

PIFB102 PIJ30M17 
NLOSM0ETH0IOPWR 

PIU302 
NLUART0A0RX POUART0A0RX 

PIJ30A14 

PIU304 

NLUART0A0RX01V8 

PIU404 
NLUART0A0TX POUART0A0TX 

PIJ30B13 

PIU402 

NLUART0A0TX01V8 

PIJ30AC16 

PIU902 

NLUSB0A0EN 

PIJ30AC20 PIU1002 
NLUSB0B0EN 

PIJ30AB23 
NLUSB0HOST0D0N 

POUSB0HOST0D0N 
PIJ30AC22 

NLUSB0HOST0D0P POUSB0HOST0D0P 

PIU1004 
NLUSB0HOST0EN POUSB0HOST0EN 

PIJ30AC21 
NLUSB0HOST0OC# POUSB0HOST0OC# 

PIR102 

PIJ30AB13 
NLUSB0OTG0D0N POUSB0OTG0D0N 

PIJ30AC14 
NLUSB0OTG0D0P 

POUSB0OTG0D0P 

PIU904 
NLUSB0OTG0EN POUSB0OTG0EN 

PIJ30AB14 
NLUSB0OTG0ID 

POUSB0OTG0ID 
PIJ30AC15 

NLUSB0OTG0OC# 
POUSB0OTG0OC# 

PID101 
PIQ102 PIR101 

PIR202 

PIJ30AB16 

PIQ103 

NLUSB0OTG0VBUS0MOD 

PIR601 

POCAN0A0RX 
POCAN0A0TX 

POCARRIER0PWR0EN01V8 

POCONS0RX 

POCONS0TX 

POETH0A0MDC 
POETH0A0MDIO 

POETH0A0RXCLK 

POETH0A0RXCTL 

POETH0A0RXD0 
POETH0A0RXD1 
POETH0A0RXD2 
POETH0A0RXD3 

POETH0A0TXCLK 

POETH0A0TXCTL 

POETH0A0TXD0 
POETH0A0TXD1 
POETH0A0TXD2 
POETH0A0TXD3 

POJTAG0DEBUGEN 

POJTAG0TCK 

POJTAG0TDI 
POJTAG0TDO 

POJTAG0TMS 

POJTAG0TRST# 

POUART0A0RX 

POUART0A0TX 

POUSB0HOST0D0N 
POUSB0HOST0D0P 

POUSB0HOST0EN 

POUSB0HOST0OC# 

POUSB0OTG0D0N 
POUSB0OTG0D0P 

POUSB0OTG0EN 

POUSB0OTG0ID 
POUSB0OTG0OC# 
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RGB_G5 T4RGB_G4 T3RGB_G3 U3RGB_G2 V4RGB_G1 V3RGB_G0 W4RGB_R5 Y4RGB_R4 Y5RGB_R3 AA5RGB_R2 Y6RGB_R1 AA6RGB_R0 Y7

RGB_RESET# J3RGB_DE J4RGB_DISP K4RGB_HSYNC K3RGB_VSYNC L3

RGB_CS# H3

RGB_B5 M3RGB_B4 N4RGB_B3 N3RGB_B2 P3RGB_B1 R3RGB_B0 R4

OSM/Size-S
RGB-DISPLAY

RGB_CLK M4

J3J

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

MIPI-DSI
OSM/Size-S

DSI_TE AA3DSI_CLOCK_P AB7DSI_CLOCK_N AB8DSI_DATA3_P AB4DSI_DATA3_N AB5DSI_DATA2_P AC5DSI_DATA2_N AC6DSI_DATA1_P AC8DSI_DATA1_N AC9DSI_DATA0_P AB10DSI_DATA0_N AB11

J3K

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

MIPI-CSI
OSM/Size-S

CAM_MCK C2

CSI_CLOCK_P B4CSI_CLOCK_N B3CSI_DATA3_P B7CSI_DATA3_N B6CSI_DATA2_P A6CSI_DATA2_N A5CSI_DATA1_P A3CSI_DATA1_N A2CSI_DATA0_P B1CSI_DATA0_N C1

I2C_CAM_SCL/CSI_TX_P C4I2C_CAM_SDA/CSI_TX_N C3

J3L

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

RGB LCD (Uio=3.3V)

RGB_CLKRGB_CLK

RGB_VSYNCRGB_VSYNC

RGB_HSYNCRGB_HSYNC

RGB_DERGB_DE

RGB_R2
RGB_R3
RGB_R4
RGB_R5
RGB_R6
RGB_R7

RGB_R2

RGB_G2
RGB_G3
RGB_G4
RGB_G5
RGB_G6
RGB_G7

RGB_G2

RGB_B2
RGB_B3
RGB_B4
RGB_B5
RGB_B6
RGB_B7

RGB_B2

RGB_R3
RGB_R4
RGB_R5
RGB_R6
RGB_R7

RGB_G3
RGB_G4
RGB_G5
RGB_G6
RGB_G7

RGB_B3
RGB_B4
RGB_B5
RGB_B6
RGB_B7

DSI.TE

DSI_DATA1_P
DSI_DATA1_N

DSI_CLK_P
DSI_CLK_N

DSI_DATA0_P
DSI_DATA0_N

DSI.TE

DSI (Uio=1.8V)

DSI_DATA0_N
DSI_DATA0_P
DSI_DATA1_N
DSI_DATA1_P

DSI_CLK_N
DSI_CLK_P

CSI_DATA0_P
CSI_DATA0_N

CSI_DATA1_P
CSI_DATA1_N

CSI_CLK_P
CSI_CLK_N

CSI_DATA0_N
CSI_DATA0_P
CSI_DATA1_N
CSI_DATA1_P

CSI_CLK_N
CSI_CLK_P

Raspberry Pi camera v2

CSI (Uio=1.8V)

SDIO_A_CMD E20SDIO_A_CLK F21

SDIO_A_D0 G20

SDIO_A_D1 G21

SDIO_A_D2 H20

SDIO_A_D3 H21

SDIO_A_CD# J21

SDIO_A_WP D20

SDIO_A_PWR_EN D21

SDIO_A_IOPWR C20

SDIO_B_CLK K20

SDIO_B_CMD K21

SDIO_B_D0 L20

SDIO_B_D1 L21

SDIO_B_D2 M21

SDIO_B_D3 N20

SDIO_B_D4 N21

SDIO_B_D5 P20

SDIO_B_D6 P21

SDIO_B_D7 R21

SDIO_B_CD# T21

SDIO_B_WP U20

SDIO_B_PWR_EN U21

SDIO_B_IOPWR T20

SDIO
OSM/Size-0

J3C

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

SDIO_CLK
SDIO_CMD

SDIO (Uio=3.3V)

SDIO_CD#

SDIO_CLK
SDIO_CMD
SDIO_CD#
SDIO_WP

GPIO/ADC/PWM

GPIO_A_0 D17

GPIO_A_1 E17

GPIO_A_2 F17

GPIO_A_3 G17

GPIO_A_4 H17

GPIO_A_5 J17

GPIO_A_6/SPI_A_CS1# K17

GPIO_A_7/SPI_B_CS1# L17

GPIO_B_0 D19

GPIO_B_1 E19

GPIO_B_2 F19

GPIO_B_3 G19

GPIO_B_4 H19

GPIO_B_5 J19

GPIO_B_6 K19

GPIO_B_7 L19

PWM_0/DISP_BL_PWM E18

PWM_1 F18

PWM_2 G18

PWM_3 H18

PWM_4 J18

PWM_5 K18

ADC_0 M18

ADC_1 N18

OSM/Size-0

OSM/Size-S
GPIO_C_0 D3

GPIO_C_1 D4

GPIO_C_2 E3

GPIO_C_3 E4

GPIO_C_4/DISP_VDD_EN F3

GPIO_C_5/DISP_BL_EN F4

GPIO_C_6 (CAM_PWR) G3

GPIO_C_7(CAM_RST#) G4

OSM/Size-M

GPIO_D_7/SPI_C_CS1# Y33GPIO_D_6 Y32GPIO_D_5 W33GPIO_D_4 W32GPIO_D_3 V33GPIO_D_2 V32GPIO_D_1 U33GPIO_D_0 U32

J3F

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

R12 1K

GPIO_A0
GPIO_A1
GPIO_A2
GPIO_A3
GPIO_A4
GPIO_A5
GPIO_A6
GPIO_A7

GPIO_A0
GPIO_A1
GPIO_A2
GPIO_A3
GPIO_A4
GPIO_A5
GPIO_A6
GPIO_A7

ADC_0
ADC_1 ADC_0

ADC_1

PWM_1_1V8

SPI_A_SDI(IO0) U15

SPI_A_SDO(IO1) V15

SPI_A_/WP(IO2) W16

SPI_A_/HOLD(IO3) W15

SPI_A_CS0# Y15

SPI_A_SCK U16

SPI_B_SDI Y22

SPI_B_SDO Y23

SPI_B_CS0# AA23

SPI_B_SCK Y21

I2S_A_DATA_IN V21

I2S_A_DATA_OUT W21

I2S_B_DATA_IN V19

I2S_B_DATA_OUT W19

I2S_MCLK V18

I2S_LRCLK W18

I2S_BITCLK W20

I2C_A_SCL AA15

I2C_A_SDA AA16

I2C_B_SCL AA20

I2C_B_SDA AA21

SPI/I2C/I2S
OSM/Size-0

OSM/Size-M
SPI_C_SDI C29

SPI_C_SDO D30

SPI_C_CS0# C30

SPI_C_SCK D29

J3E

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

SPI_A_SDI
SPI_A_SDO

SPI_A_CS0#
SPI_A_SCK SPI_A_SCK

SPI_A_CS0#

SPI_A_SDO
SPI_A_SDI

A15

A24

OE6

VccA3 VccB 7

GND 2

B1 8

B2 1

U5

TXS0102DCU

3V3

C21
0.1uF

GND

1V8

C
22

0.
1u

F

GND

R
9

10
K

R
10

10
K

3V3

R
7

D
N

P

R
8

D
N

P

1V8

I2C_A_SCL
I2C_A_SDA I2C_A_SCL_3V3

I2C_A_SDA_3V3 I2C_A_SCL_3V3
I2C_A_SDA_3V3

I2C_B_SCL
I2C_B_SDA I2C_B_SCL

I2C_B_SDA

VENDOR-DEFINED B22

VENDOR-DEFINED C16

VENDOR-DEFINED P16

OSM/Size-S
VENDOR-DEFINED D6

VENDOR-DEFINED D7

OSM/Size-0
VENDOR-DEFINED

OSM/Size-M
VENDOR-DEFINED Y29

VENDOR-DEFINED Y30

VENDOR-DEFINED Y31

VENDOR-DEFINED AA29

VENDOR-DEFINED AA30

VENDOR-DEFINED AA31

J3G

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

I2C/SPI (Uio=1.8V)

GPIO/ADC (Uio=1.8V)

3V3

C26 0.1uF

1V8
C25 0.1uF GND

GND

PWM_1_3V3 PWM_1_3V3

GND

R
13

1K

BOOT_SEL2# BOOT_SEL2#

2_22
1 1_1

3_33

O
N

S1

219-3LPSTR

SD0_DEV_SEL

BOOTCPUSEL

GND

BOOTPLLCA_0

1
2
3
4
5
6

P5

Molex_0533980671

GND

PMIC_TP

R15 10K
PMIC_SDA
PMIC_SCL

1V8
C23 0.1uF GND

R14 DNP

VD/B22

C24 0.1uF

VENDOR-DEF (Uio=1.8V)

SDIO_DAT1
SDIO_DAT2
SDIO_DAT3

SDIO_DAT0
SDIO_DAT1
SDIO_DAT2
SDIO_DAT3

SDIO_DAT0

SDIO_PWR_EN SDIO_PWR_EN

VCC_SD_OSM

R11 1K GND

GND3

A2

VCCO 6VCCI1

Y 4

N.C. 5

U6

AXP1T34GMX

PIC2101 

PIC2102 
COC21 

PIC2201 

PIC2202 
COC22 

PIC2301 PIC2302 
COC23 

PIC2401 PIC2402 
COC24 

PIC2501 PIC2502 
COC25 

PIC2601 PIC2602 
COC26 

PIJ30C20 

PIJ30D20 

PIJ30D21 

PIJ30E20 

PIJ30F21 

PIJ30G20 

PIJ30G21 

PIJ30H20 

PIJ30H21 

PIJ30J21 

PIJ30K20 

PIJ30K21 

PIJ30L20 

PIJ30L21 

PIJ30M21 

PIJ30N20 

PIJ30N21 

PIJ30P20 

PIJ30P21 

PIJ30R21 

PIJ30T20 

PIJ30T21 

PIJ30U20 

PIJ30U21 

COJ3C 

PIJ30AA15 

PIJ30AA16 

PIJ30AA20 

PIJ30AA21 

PIJ30AA23 

PIJ30C29 

PIJ30C30 

PIJ30D29 

PIJ30D30 

PIJ30U15 

PIJ30U16 

PIJ30V15 

PIJ30V18 

PIJ30V19 

PIJ30V21 

PIJ30W15 

PIJ30W16 

PIJ30W18 

PIJ30W19 

PIJ30W20 

PIJ30W21 

PIJ30Y15 

PIJ30Y21 

PIJ30Y22 

PIJ30Y23 

COJ3E 

PIJ30D3 

PIJ30D4 

PIJ30D17 

PIJ30D19 

PIJ30E3 

PIJ30E4 

PIJ30E17 

PIJ30E18 

PIJ30E19 

PIJ30F3 

PIJ30F4 

PIJ30F17 

PIJ30F18 

PIJ30F19 

PIJ30G3 

PIJ30G4 

PIJ30G17 

PIJ30G18 

PIJ30G19 

PIJ30H17 

PIJ30H18 

PIJ30H19 

PIJ30J17 

PIJ30J18 

PIJ30J19 

PIJ30K17 

PIJ30K18 

PIJ30K19 

PIJ30L17 

PIJ30L19 

PIJ30M18 

PIJ30N18 

PIJ30U32 

PIJ30U33 

PIJ30V32 

PIJ30V33 

PIJ30W32 

PIJ30W33 

PIJ30Y32 

PIJ30Y33 

COJ3F 

PIJ30AA29 

PIJ30AA30 

PIJ30AA31 

PIJ30B22 

PIJ30C16 

PIJ30D6 

PIJ30D7 

PIJ30P16 

PIJ30Y29 

PIJ30Y30 

PIJ30Y31 

COJ3G 

PIJ30AA5 

PIJ30AA6 

PIJ30H3 

PIJ30J3 

PIJ30J4 

PIJ30K3 

PIJ30K4 

PIJ30L3 

PIJ30M3 

PIJ30M4 

PIJ30N3 

PIJ30N4 

PIJ30P3 

PIJ30R3 

PIJ30R4 

PIJ30T3 

PIJ30T4 

PIJ30U3 

PIJ30V3 

PIJ30V4 

PIJ30W4 

PIJ30Y4 

PIJ30Y5 

PIJ30Y6 

PIJ30Y7 

COJ3J 

PIJ30AA3 

PIJ30AB4 

PIJ30AB5 

PIJ30AB7 

PIJ30AB8 

PIJ30AB10 

PIJ30AB11 

PIJ30AC5 

PIJ30AC6 

PIJ30AC8 

PIJ30AC9 

COJ3K 

PIJ30A2 

PIJ30A3 

PIJ30A5 

PIJ30A6 

PIJ30B1 

PIJ30B3 

PIJ30B4 

PIJ30B6 

PIJ30B7 

PIJ30C1 

PIJ30C2 

PIJ30C3 

PIJ30C4 

COJ3L 

PIP501 

PIP502 

PIP503 

PIP504 

PIP505 

PIP506 

COP5 

PIR701 

PIR702 

COR7 
PIR801 

PIR802 

COR8 
PIR901 

PIR902 

COR9 
PIR1001 

PIR1002 

COR10 

PIR1101 PIR1102 
COR11 

PIR1201 PIR1202 
COR12 

PIR1301 

PIR1302 
COR13 

PIR1401 PIR1402 
COR14 

PIR1501 PIR1502 

COR15 

PIS101 PIS10101 

PIS102 PIS10202 

PIS103 PIS10303 

COS1 

PIU501 

PIU502 

PIU503 

PIU504 

PIU505 

PIU506 

PIU507 

PIU508 

COU5 

PIU601 

PIU602 

PIU603 

PIU604 

PIU605 

PIU606 

COU6 

PIC2201 

PIC2302 

PIC2502 

PIP501 

PIR702 PIR802 

PIR1301 PIU503 

PIU601 

PIC2101 

PIC2601 

PIR902 PIR1002 

PIU507 

PIU606 

PIJ30M18 
NLADC00 POADC00 

PIJ30N18 
NLADC01 POADC01 

PIJ30Y29 
NLBOOT0SEL2# 

POBOOT0SEL2# 

PIJ30D7 

PIS101 

NLBOOTCPUSEL 

PIJ30Y31 

PIS103 

NLBOOTPLLCA00 

PIJ30B3 
NLCSI0CLK0N POCSI0CLK0N 

PIJ30B4 
NLCSI0CLK0P POCSI0CLK0P 

PIJ30C1 
NLCSI0DATA00N 

POCSI0DATA00N 
PIJ30B1 

NLCSI0DATA00P 
POCSI0DATA00P 

PIJ30A2 
NLCSI0DATA10N POCSI0DATA10N 

PIJ30A3 
NLCSI0DATA10P POCSI0DATA10P 

PIJ30AA3 
NLDSI0TE 

PODSI0TE 

PIJ30AB8 
NLDSI0CLK0N PODSI0CLK0N 

PIJ30AB7 
NLDSI0CLK0P PODSI0CLK0P 

PIJ30AB11 
NLDSI0DATA00N 

PODSI0DATA00N 
PIJ30AB10 

NLDSI0DATA00P PODSI0DATA00P 
PIJ30AC9 

NLDSI0DATA10N PODSI0DATA10N 
PIJ30AC8 

NLDSI0DATA10P PODSI0DATA10P 

PIC2102 PIC2202 

PIC2301 

PIC2401 

PIC2501 

PIC2602 

PIP506 

PIR1101 

PIR1501 

PIS10101 

PIS10202 

PIS10303 

PIU502 

PIU603 

PIJ30D17 
NLGPIO0A0 POGPIO0A0 

PIJ30E17 
NLGPIO0A1 POGPIO0A1 

PIJ30F17 
NLGPIO0A2 POGPIO0A2 

PIJ30G17 
NLGPIO0A3 

POGPIO0A3 
PIJ30H17 

NLGPIO0A4 
POGPIO0A4 

PIJ30J17 
NLGPIO0A5 POGPIO0A5 

PIJ30K17 
NLGPIO0A6 POGPIO0A6 

PIJ30L17 
NLGPIO0A7 POGPIO0A7 

PIJ30AA15 
PIR801 
PIU505 

NLI2C0A0SCL PIR901 
PIU508 

NLI2C0A0SCL03V3 POI2C0A0SCL03V3 PIJ30AA16 

PIR701 

PIU504 

NLI2C0A0SDA 
PIR1001 

PIU501 
NLI2C0A0SDA03V3 

POI2C0A0SDA03V3 PIJ30AA20 

NLI2C0B0SCL 
POI2C0B0SCL 

PIJ30AA21 

NLI2C0B0SDA 
POI2C0B0SDA 

PIJ30A5 

PIJ30A6 

PIJ30AA23 

PIJ30AA29 

PIJ30AA30 

PIJ30AA31 

PIJ30AB4 

PIJ30AB5 

PIJ30AC5 

PIJ30AC6 

PIJ30B6 

PIJ30B7 

PIJ30C2 

PIJ30C3 

PIJ30C4 

PIJ30C29 

PIJ30C30 

PIJ30D3 

PIJ30D4 

PIJ30D19 

PIJ30D21 PIR1202 

PIJ30D29 

PIJ30D30 

PIJ30E3 

PIJ30E4 

PIJ30E19 

PIJ30F3 

PIJ30F4 

PIJ30F18 

PIJ30F19 

PIJ30G3 

PIJ30G4 

PIJ30G18 

PIJ30G19 

PIJ30H3 

PIJ30H18 

PIJ30H19 

PIJ30J3 

PIJ30J18 

PIJ30J19 

PIJ30K4 

PIJ30K18 

PIJ30K19 

PIJ30K20 

PIJ30K21 

PIJ30L19 

PIJ30L20 

PIJ30L21 

PIJ30M21 

PIJ30N20 

PIJ30N21 

PIJ30P20 

PIJ30P21 

PIJ30R21 

PIJ30T20 

PIJ30T21 

PIJ30U20 

PIJ30U21 

PIJ30U32 

PIJ30U33 

PIJ30V18 

PIJ30V19 

PIJ30V21 

PIJ30V32 

PIJ30V33 

PIJ30W15 

PIJ30W16 

PIJ30W18 

PIJ30W19 

PIJ30W20 

PIJ30W21 

PIJ30W32 

PIJ30W33 

PIJ30Y21 

PIJ30Y22 

PIJ30Y23 

PIJ30Y32 

PIJ30Y33 

PIP502 PIR1401 

PIR1302 
PIU506 

PIU605 

PIJ30C16 

PIP503 

NLPMIC0SCL 
PIJ30P16 

PIP504 

NLPMIC0SDA 

PIC2402 

PIJ30D6 

PIP505 

PIR1502 

NLPMIC0TP 

PIJ30E18 

PIU602 

NLPWM0101V8 

PIU604 
NLPWM0103V3 

POPWM0103V3 

PIJ30R4 
NLRGB0B2 PORGB0B2 

PIJ30R3 
NLRGB0B3 PORGB0B3 

PIJ30P3 
NLRGB0B4 PORGB0B4 

PIJ30N3 
NLRGB0B5 

PORGB0B5 
PIJ30N4 

NLRGB0B6 
PORGB0B6 

PIJ30M3 
NLRGB0B7 PORGB0B7 

PIJ30M4 
NLRGB0CLK PORGB0CLK 

PIJ30J4 
NLRGB0DE PORGB0DE 

PIJ30W4 
NLRGB0G2 

PORGB0G2 
PIJ30V3 

NLRGB0G3 PORGB0G3 
PIJ30V4 

NLRGB0G4 PORGB0G4 
PIJ30U3 

NLRGB0G5 PORGB0G5 
PIJ30T3 

NLRGB0G6 
PORGB0G6 

PIJ30T4 
NLRGB0G7 

PORGB0G7 

PIJ30K3 
NLRGB0HSYNC 

PORGB0HSYNC 

PIJ30Y7 
NLRGB0R2 

PORGB0R2 
PIJ30AA6 

NLRGB0R3 
PORGB0R3 

PIJ30Y6 
NLRGB0R4 PORGB0R4 

PIJ30AA5 
NLRGB0R5 PORGB0R5 

PIJ30Y5 
NLRGB0R6 PORGB0R6 

PIJ30Y4 
NLRGB0R7 

PORGB0R7 

PIJ30L3 
NLRGB0VSYNC PORGB0VSYNC 

PIJ30Y30 

PIS102 

NLSD00DEV0SEL 

PIJ30J21 
NLSDIO0CD# POSDIO0CD# 

PIJ30F21 
NLSDIO0CLK 

POSDIO0CLK 
PIJ30E20 

NLSDIO0CMD POSDIO0CMD 

PIJ30G20 
NLSDIO0DAT0 

POSDIO0DAT0 
PIJ30G21 

NLSDIO0DAT1 POSDIO0DAT1 
PIJ30H20 

NLSDIO0DAT2 POSDIO0DAT2 
PIJ30H21 

NLSDIO0DAT3 POSDIO0DAT3 

PIR1201 
NLSDIO0PWR0EN 

POSDIO0PWR0EN 

PIJ30D20 PIR1102 
NLSDIO0WP 

PIJ30Y15 
NLSPI0A0CS0# POSPI0A0CS0# 

PIJ30U16 
NLSPI0A0SCK POSPI0A0SCK 

PIJ30U15 
NLSPI0A0SDI POSPI0A0SDI 

PIJ30V15 
NLSPI0A0SDO 

POSPI0A0SDO 

PIJ30C20 

PIJ30B22 

PIR1402 

NLVD0B22 

POADC00 
POADC01 

POBOOT0SEL2# 

POCSI0CLK0N 
POCSI0CLK0P 

POCSI0DATA00N 
POCSI0DATA00P 
POCSI0DATA10N 
POCSI0DATA10P 

PODSI0TE 

PODSI0CLK0N 
PODSI0CLK0P 

PODSI0DATA00N 
PODSI0DATA00P 
PODSI0DATA10N 
PODSI0DATA10P 

POGPIO0A0 
POGPIO0A1 
POGPIO0A2 
POGPIO0A3 
POGPIO0A4 
POGPIO0A5 
POGPIO0A6 
POGPIO0A7 

POI2C0A0SCL03V3 
POI2C0A0SDA03V3 

POI2C0B0SCL 
POI2C0B0SDA 

POPWM0103V3 

PORGB0B2 
PORGB0B3 
PORGB0B4 
PORGB0B5 
PORGB0B6 
PORGB0B7 

PORGB0CLK 

PORGB0DE 

PORGB0G2 
PORGB0G3 
PORGB0G4 
PORGB0G5 
PORGB0G6 
PORGB0G7 

PORGB0HSYNC 

PORGB0R2 
PORGB0R3 
PORGB0R4 
PORGB0R5 
PORGB0R6 
PORGB0R7 

PORGB0VSYNC 

POSDIO0CD# 

POSDIO0CLK 
POSDIO0CMD 

POSDIO0DAT0 
POSDIO0DAT1 
POSDIO0DAT2 
POSDIO0DAT3 

POSDIO0PWR0EN 

POSPI0A0CS0# 
POSPI0A0SCK 

POSPI0A0SDI 
POSPI0A0SDO 
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Table / Revision

COM_AREA_01 A15

COM_AREA_02 A16

COM_AREA_03 A17

COM_AREA_04 A18

COM_AREA_05 A19

COM_AREA_06 A20

COM_AREA_07 A21

COM_AREA_08 B15

COM_AREA_09 B16

COM_AREA_10 B17

COM_AREA_11 B18

COM_AREA_12 B19

COM_AREA_13 B20

COM_AREA_14 B21

COM_AREA_15 C15

COM_AREA_16 C17

COM_AREA_17 C19

COM_AREA_18 C21

COM
OSM/Size-0

J3H

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

PCIe
OSM/Size-S

PCIe_SM_ALERT# R2PCIe_SMCLK T1PCIe_SMDAT U1PCIe_WAKE# T2PCIe_REFCLK_N Y1PCIe_REFCLK_P W1

PCIe_A_PERST# V2

PCIe_CLKREQ# W2

PCIe_A_HSO0_N AC3PCIe_A_HSO0_P AC2PCIe_A_HSI0_N AB2PCIe_A_HSI0_P AB1

OSM/Size-M

PCIe_B_PERST# L33PCIe_B_HSO0_N L35PCIe_B_HSO0_P K35PCIe_B_HSI0_N M34PCIe_B_HSI0_P L34

J3M

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

eDP_A_LANE3_N B35eDP_A_LANE3_P B34eDP_A_LANE2_N A34eDP_A_LANE2_P A33eDP_A_LANE1_N B32eDP_A_LANE1_P B31eDP_A_LANE0_N A31eDP_A_LANE0_P A30

eDP_A_BL_PWM C31eDP_A_BL_EN D31eDP_A_BL_HPD D33eDP_A_AUX_SEL D32eDP_A_AUX_N C34eDP_A_AUX_P C33

OSM/Size-M
eDP/eDP++

eDP_B_LANE3_N J34eDP_B_LANE3_P H34eDP_B_LANE2_N H35eDP_B_LANE2_P G35eDP_B_LANE1_N F34eDP_B_LANE1_P E34eDP_B_LANE0_N E35eDP_B_LANE0_P D35

eDP_B_BL_PWM E33eDP_B_BL_EN E32eDP_B_BL_HPD G32eDP_B_AUX_SEL F32eDP_B_AUX_N H33eDP_B_AUX_P G33

J3N

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M) UFS_CLK AC26UFS_RESET# AB27UFS_RX1_P AB32UFS_RX1_N AB33UFS_TX1_P AB29UFS_TX1_N AB30UFS_RX0_P AC31UFS_RX0_N AC32UFS_TX0_P AC28UFS_TX0_N AC29
OSM/Size-M

UFS
J3O

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

VCC_2_TEST M19

VCC_3_TEST Y16

VCC_4_TEST Y20

VCC_IN_5V Y17

VCC_IN_3V3 Y19

V_BAT AA18

V_BAT AB18

VCC_OUT_IO/NC U18RTC_PWR W17

PWR
OSM/Size-0

OSM/Size-S

VCC_5_TEST Y3

VCC_6_TEST C5

VCC_IN_5V Y8

VCC_IN_5V Y9

VCC_IN_5V Y10

VCC_IN_5V Y11

PWR_BTN# AA9

OSM/Size-M
VCC_IN_5V Y25

VCC_IN_5V Y26

VCC_IN_5V Y27

VCC_IN_5V Y28

VCC_7_TEST AA33

VCC_8_TEST B29

SYS_RST# U17

CARRIER_PWR_EN V17

BOOT_SEL0# U19

BOOT_SEL1# R18

FORCE_RECOVERY# T17

J3P

OSM-Pads (Size-0-S-M)

GNDD18

GNDE15

GNDE21

GNDF16

GNDF20

GNDJ16

GNDJ20

GNDL18

GNDM16

GNDM20

GNDP18

GND R16

GND R20

GND V16

GND V20

GND Y18

GND AA14

GND AA17

GND AA19

GND AA22

GND AB15

GND AB21

GNDA4

GNDA7

GNDA10

GNDB2

GNDB5

GNDB8

GNDB9

GNDC11

GNDD1

GNDD5

GNDD8

GNDE2

GNDH2

GNDH4

GNDL2

GNDL4

GNDP2

GNDP4

GND R1

GND U2

GND U4

GND V1

GND W3

GND Y2

GND AA1

GND AA4

GND AA7

GND AA8

GND AA10

GND AA11

GND AB3
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